## **BILL NO. 20-16**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CORPORATE AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION PREFERRED FBO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE CORPORATE AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION TO OFFER PREFERRED PRICING DISCOUNTS ON JET-A FUEL TO CAA MEMBERS.

WHEREAS, City Council has previously approved the Lee's Summit Airport ("Airport") schedule of discounts for fuel sales at the Airport on August 17, 2019 by passage of ordinance 9719; and,

WHEREAS, the Airport sells fuel to users of the facilities and has in the past permitted a discount for certain volumes of purchases; and,

WHEREAS, to stay competitive in the regional market on fuel sales it is advisable to allow the staff to periodically adjust the discount amounts within a range approved by the City Council; and,

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to offer discounts to customers when the City has in place an agreement to do so for consideration received by the City such as customers who seek preferred pricing at an airport; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the proposed schedule of fuel discounts to permit adjustment within a range based on market conditions and any agreements the City has in effect is appropriate and necessary to provide sufficient revenue for fuel operations at the Airport.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit hereby authorizes the execution, by the City Manager on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, an agreement by and between the Corporate Aircraft Association and the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri to offer CAA Preferred Fuel Pricing, which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2 That the schedule of fuel discounts for customers entitled to a discount, showing the discounts that would be available under the CAA Preferred Fuel Pricing Agreement, a true and accurate copy being attached hereto as "Exhibit B" and incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, including the range of discount changes that may be made based upon market conditions or as they change and agreements provided the City Council has approved the agreement, be and hereby is approved.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager and Airport Manager shall implement said fuel discounts in the amounts and within the ranges as approved by the Council.

SECTION 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

## **BILL NO. 20-16**

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this, 2020.		day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	,2020.
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Counsel of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy K. Yendes		